

Nos. 20-35412, 20-35414, 20-35415

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Case No. 4:19-cv-00044-BMM

**MOTION OF DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, VIRGINIA WILDERNESS
COMMITTEE, WEST VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS CONSERVANCY, AND
WEST VIRGINIA RIVERS COALITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE OPPOSING STAY PENDING APPEAL**

J. Patrick Hunter
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
48 Patton Avenue, Suite 304
Asheville, North Carolina 28801
Telephone: (828) 258-2023
Email: phunter@selcnc.org

Spencer Gall
Gregory Buppert
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902
Telephone: (434) 977-4090
Email: sgall@selcva.org;
gbuppert@selcva.org

Counsel for Defenders of Wildlife and Virginia Wilderness Committee

Benjamin Lockett
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN
ADVOCATES, INC.
Post Office Box 507
Lewisburg, West Virginia 24901
Telephone: (304) 873-6080
Email: blockett@appalmad.org

*Counsel for West Virginia Highlands Conservancy and West Virginia Rivers
Coalition*

ARGUMENT

Defenders of Wildlife, Virginia Wilderness Committee, West Virginia Highlands Conservancy, and the West Virginia Rivers Coalition (collectively *amici*) respectfully move under Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* opposing a stay pending appeal in these consolidated cases.

Amici sought consent of the parties in accordance with Circuit Rule 29-3. Plaintiffs, Federal Defendants, Intervenor Defendants TC Energy Corporation and Keystone Pipeline LP, and Intervenor Defendant State of Montana all consent to *amici* filing their brief. Intervenor Defendant Nationwide Permit 12 Coalition does not oppose.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Appalachian Pipelines Demonstrate How Project-Specific Consultation Does Not Account for the Overall Effects of NWP 12. ..	2
II. The Corps Applies Different Approaches to Individual and Nationwide Permits.	8
III. The Partial Vacatur of NWP 12 Should Not Be Stayed.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 11
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 12
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Paylor v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. CL18006874-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 7, 2018)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 18-1713 (4th Cir. Feb. 25, 2020)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	12
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , No. 18-1584 (Jan. 22, 2020)	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.30	9
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	3, 6
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2)–(4)	3
82 Fed. Reg. 1,860 (Jan. 6, 2017)	9
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019).	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920, 991 n.466 (2020).....	10
